0
0
NEW JERSEY MEAJ)QWLANDS .· COMl.\flSSION ·.
3 .. · All inspections·, investig~tions; ~xamination~;< sur-
veys, sowidlllgS ·or. test·. borings cond:u¢fod .. pursuan(to' the·
Act and ruies shall b({between ~e hours ,ot9:00 ;A::.M ..
and 5:00 P.M. qn b~sµie~s days; proyided, h9wever,Jhat
',' -~. . ·,.·:.

(g)l a'nd'2 above; the owner, ownet'S·~genfoftenai1fshall' .
be notified of the N.JMC's · in#:ntioti"tp ent~fr upon any·.••
building OL property<in. order to 'coriclµctinvestigatfon~~
examinations; SlirVeys/soundings OT fe~t '.botitigs necessary .
to carry out the purposes oftlie }.\.ct. The: ijJMC ::qr a -
staff member of'the NJMC shaltnol eiiter)h~ premise~
until at least. two days follo~ng the. rec~~pt of sticl:J.'noticei
'. (d) The CQn-i!);lissibh shall decide. each .• appeal.withi1r45
·. days qf receipt·of the dec.ision Qf the. administrative faw
•.·• judgfon the'basis.iof the record below and oral argument' .of -
'. the parties afthifllea,ringsi.iheld 1;,:efore the. administr~tive
lawjudge, · · · · · · ·· · - ·
: ( efThe ,-Office ' of 't~~ ehief ~rigineer ' ~hall : tiu~int~n.
complete records of all actions 'bi th~. Commission with.
i-espe_ct: to appeals.< ; . · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
6. Wb,e:re access to any premises· has i,een: rnful'!~d, .·· . Aniend~cl by R.1975 d.$55; effective beceµiber 1., 1975.
then: such refusat·shall be reported to-tJi~.Office ofjhe .. ·· See;. 7N.J.ll; 527(b), sN,J.R,52(c)> · .· . ·
Attorney General .arid a sear~h warrant •. sJiit'i(~~ 6btained _· ... •. Anierid.ed hyR1981 dA46>effective%ivem)Jer.16, 1981.
or other appropriate legal proceedings mitiat~di, / ··· · · · · · See: .• l$ N.J.R. 529(d};l3 N:J~R ~47(d); . : . . .... · .· . • ,
Americi~d by ~.1988d,28l, effe~ti~eJune 20; 1988, •.. ', .

This section was ~riginally cjted ~s Arti<::le g..::.fog_ \
19:~6.25 ... Appeals
.·•··. (a):/'orcommittee t\wr~of.,; member~". deleted; ''in the discretion
of;tbe (:qmllJJssion" added; .. '.'Th,,e Conu:njssion shiilI ... qµorum ofthe
' Cdmmission'; deleted; . . . . . ' ' . . · .. . . · .· . .
. .·· . • (b}: ' '!i5" was ''30";, ''to the Offl¢e ofAdministrative Law", added; ..
· .· (c}:. "dr" added·befor~ "by .the Superior. Court'\ and "and'' deleted
· · ,befor~ "oµ due cause spciwn;'. •.. . .. ·,·.· .. ··, . . . . • .. · .·, .. •·· .
. (dk;''withiri 45 days ofteceipt of the decision of the administrative
· 1aw.ju<igf' added; '.'pubiic"'dele~ed; "a,driiinistrative faw judge,, added;
"c«:imntjssioti or corri1,I1itteet1:·through (h) deleted; · · · · · · ·
· (i)! renumberecl as ( e): .·. ·· . : · •.·· .• , , . . . .
.• · ·Amended by R,1?$8 d.281;effective June .. 20, i988, ' · .. , ·.· .
See: .20 J".'[.JJ{: 743(a), 20N;J;R; l467(b)> .. . · •·•. . .
. . .· . J\dded texho' (c) ''with the ex¢ptiort'• .. '. . "continue to ~ccrue".
> ,Amended by R.1990 d.,7Q, effective Fe~tuary 5, 1990. .. · · ..
•· .. ·, See: :2lN.J.R. 2949(a),,J2 N.J:R,.S57(b)>- , .· . •.·
.•... Cla.r;ificatiO:* _to inclui!t yiplation ofNJ,~.C; 19:4--6,24 .
. )\dmh1istrative Correctio'!jf<t (e),.
',See: 22'N.lR.2184(af<, ' .

public comment. The Commission way requfre ·. a public
hearing for which a minimum of 15 days notice must be
provided from the time the notice appears in thd New
Jersey Register. · !
(c) Upon conclusion of the public cmnment peridd, ihe
· Ha<::kensack Meadowlands Municipal Comipittee "lill be
granted a maximum 45 day period within wpich to ~ubtnit
commen.ts to the Commission. , ; i .
, . . . I
( d) Upon· review of the comments ~pd repommenpation
by the .Office of the Chief Engineer, the Co111mission shall
render a decision. which must be filed withi the· 0f£ice · of ·
· Admi~istrative Law for· i,nclusion in the New·j~rsey ~egis-
ter; ·The. adoption of any zo11fng am~ndmept · is nq' valid
until published in the Nyw Jersey Register. 1
Amended by R.1991 d,553, effective November 4, 199~.
See:. 23 N:J.R. 1917(a),23N;J.R. 3346(a). 1
Added new (b )-( d). . .
Historical, Note i
This section was originally cited as article. 8-112.. : ,

Quctkerbridge Roa,d
Trenton, New Jersey 08ti25
Amended byR:1977)1.155, effective May 4, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R.J48(b), 9N.J.R.297(b).
Ame.oded by R:1977d.237, effective July 7, 1977;
See: 9 N.J.R. 148(b), 9N,J.R 394(a).
AmendedbyR1978 d359, effective OctoberS,1978.
See: lON.J.R. 266(d),}O N.J.R. 522(e). .
Amended byR.1980 d.43, effeqtive Jimuary.24, 19~0.
See: UN.J.R597(b),l2I\LJ,R,164(a), .··
Amended byR.1981 d,467, effective Dece01ber 7;J98L
See: 13N:J.R.624(a); BN.J.R.895(c), ..
Changed the, designation of Block 453B; Lots,f6A-1, l?A, 18, 19C,
20C;21C, and part of,15c~1 in North Bergen, Ne\V !ersey; consisting of
15 acres, from' Park and Recreation· Zone toLight. Industrial-A-Zone.
Amended by R.1983.d.$08; effective November 7, 1983. ·
See: 15 N.J.R,;)367'.(a), t5 N.J.R. 1874(a). . .
Changed the designation of Block 123, portions of Lots 6, 30 and 31
(old .Block 151, Lots 17, 18) in Carlstadt, New Jersey to the Light
Industriai Zone "B.'' ·., . ·. ·. . < ; •. ·

ation toCommeicial Park . ·... .·· ·. .· , I. . .
Amended byR.1987 d.212, effectiye May 4, 1987. ·
See: 19 N.J.K 53(a), 19 N.J;R_774(a). . . .· .. .·· ., .· ..
Changed tl).e zoning designatio11 of Block 100, Lots 1, 2. and 3; Block
1Q1,Lot 8; Block 110; .Lot 1; Bloc,;k 111, Lot 1; BIOck.118, Lots. Z, 3,A
and 5 in the Town oLSecaucus, Ne'w Jersey from Waterfront Recrei
ation to Coniin:ercial Park. · ·· · · , ·
Ameridedby)1',1987d:211, effective May 4,.1987.
Supp. 9-3~02 4-.106
NEW JERSEY MEADOWLANDS COMMISSION
' ' '
See: 19 N.J.R. 54(a), 19 N.J.R. 774(b).
The zoning designation of Block 112, Lots 1.:..7 in Secaucus, New
Jersey is changed from Service Highway tb Commercial to Low Density
Residential.
Amended by R.1987 d.272, effective July 6, 1987.
See: 19N.J.R. 448(a), 19 N.J.R. 1236(b).
The zoning designation of Block 185, Lot 3 (New Block 185.01, Lot
2), in Secaucus, New Jersey, is changed from Highway Commercial to
Service Highway Commercial.
Amerided by R.1987. d.273, effective July 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 512(a), 19 N.J.R. 1236(a).
The zoning designation of Block 116, Lot 12 in Little Ferry, New
Jersey is changed from Park and Recreation to Low Density Residen-
tial.
Amended by R.1989 d.21, effective January 3, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2247(b), 21 N.J.R. 31(a).
Changed the zoning designations of Block 128, · Block 137, and Block
106.
Petition for Rulemaking: Request to amend.Official Zoning Map.

Notice of Action regarding Petition for Rulemaking at 21 N.J.R.
3030(d).
See: 22 N.J.R. 1162(b).
Petition for Rulemaking: Request zoning changes within the Borough
of Ridgefield. ·
See: 22 N.J.R. 1388(d).
Amended by R.1990 d.528, effective November 5, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1699(b), 22 N.J.R..3386(e).
Zoning designations of all or part of Block 4004, ;Lot 4; Block 4010,
Lots 2 and 3; Block 4007, Lot 1; Block 4008, Lot 1; · Block 168, Lot 1
and Block 167, Lot lC (now Block 4011, Lot 3); and Block 167, LotlB
(now Block 4013, Lot 1) changed to Heavy Industrial.
Notice of Action or Petition for Rulemaking: Establishment of an
intermodal rail terminal operation.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1403(a). 24 N.J.R. 1827(b).
Amended by R.1992 d.422, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2346(a), 24 N.J.R. 3734(b ).
Change the zoning designation of Block 286, Lots 5, 7 and 9, in the
Town of Kearny, from Highway Commercial to ,Heavy Industrial, and
Block 286, Lot 6A, in the Town of Kearny, from Right of Way to Heavy
Industrial.
Amended by R.1992 d.487, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1690(b), 24 N.J.R. 4414(a).
Revised official zoning map,
Public Notice: Notice ofreceipt of petition for rulemaking,
See: 25 N.J.R. 3033(b). , .
Amended by R.1993 d.653, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3429(a), 25 N,J.R. 5943(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.492, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3237(~), 28 N.J.R. 4594(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.73, effective February 18, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4387(a), 29 N.J.R. 586(a).
Changed zoning designation of Block 205, lots 25, 26A, and 26B in
'\ the Town of Kearny from Special Use Area 1 to Heavy Industrial.
iPetition for Rulemaking: Notice of Receipt of and Action on a Petition
/ for Rulemaking. ·
See: 29 N.J.R. 814(a), 29 N.J.R. 950(b).
19:4-6.29
Petition for Rulemaking: Notice of Final Action on a Petition for
Rezoning/Petition to Amend.
See:, 29 N.J.R. 1417(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.295, effective July 21, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 856(a), 29 N.J.R. 3270(a).
Changed designation of Block 33, Lot 10 and Block 141, Lots 1
through 6, in the Town of Secaucus from service highway commercial to
Neighborhood commercial. \ ,
Petition for Rulemaking: Notice of Action on. a Petition for Rezoning.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4202(b).
Public Notice: Notice of Further Action on Petition for Rezoning
Official Zoning Map.
See: 30 N.J.R. 575(a).
Petition for Rezoning.
See: 30 N.J,R. 1099(c), 2091(c), 2092(ll)-
Amended by R.1998 d.515, effective October 19, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1518(b), 30.N.J.R. 3857(a).
Changed zoning designation of Block 117, Lot 1 in the Town of
Secaucus from Commercial Park to Service Highway Commercial.
Amended by R.1998 d.570, effective December 7, 1998.
See: 30.N.J.R. 2608(a), 30N.J.R. 4254(b). . .
Updated the zoning designation of properties.
Amended by R.1998 d.565, effective December 7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2366(a), 30 N.J.R. 4258(a).
Updated the zoning designation of properties.
Amended by R.1999 d.204, effective July 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R.· 594(a), 31 N.J.R..1818(b).
Changed zoning designation of Block 226, Lot 38, in Secaucus from
Park and Recreation to Marshland Preservation. ·
Amended by R.2000 d.453, effective November 6, 2000.